9 BN 5983 / 22.03.17 en / 845
 SAFEMASTER
 Emergency Stop Module
 BN 5983
Datasheet / Operating Instructions                                              ENGLISH
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG
P.O. Box 1251 • D-78114 Furtwangen • Germany
Tel: +49 7723 6540 • Fax +49 7723 654356

safety relays from different production batches or from different manufac-
turers are used.
Ordering example for Variants
BN 5983 .53 /_ _ _ AC 230 V 50/60 Hz
     Nominal frequency
     Nominal voltage
     Variant, if required
     Contacts
     Type
Nominal voltage UN: AC 24, 42, 48, 110, 127, 230 V
  DC 24, 48, 110 V
Thermal current Ith: see continuous current limit curve
  (max. 5 A in one contact path)
nfo
Technical data that is not stated in the CCC-Data, can be found
in the technical data section.
Technical Data
Variants
CCC-Data
Standard Type
Nominal voltage UN: AC 110, 127, 230 V
  DC 24 V
Ambient temperature: - 15 … + 55 °C
Switching capacity: 3 A, 250 Vac G.P.
Wire connection: 60°C / 75°C copper conductors only
  AWG 16 - 14 Torque 7 lb in
nfo
Technical data that is not stated in the UL-Data, can be found
in the technical data section.
UL-Data
15 BN 5983 / 22.03.17 en / 845
Maintenance and repairs
 - The device contains no parts that require maintenance.
 - In case of failure, do not open the device but send it to manufacturer
 for repair.
Limit curve for arc-free operation with resistive load
Continuous current limit curves
as a function of ambient temperature
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
0
0,1
0,2
0,3
0,4
0,5
0,6
0,7
0,8
0,9
1
M
57
80sw
itc
hi
ng
cy
cl
es
x1
06
switching current I [A]
electric life DC13 24V DC / ton 0,4s; toff 9,6s
2 contacts in series
Contact service life
CharacteristicsTroubleshooting
Failure Potential cause
LED "Power" does not light up Power supply not connected
LED "S22/K3" lights up,
but "S12/K2" remains off
- Safety relay K3 is welded
  (replace device)
- A 1-channel switch-off occurred on